Public Document Pack

BV

AGENDA FOR COUNGIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Briggs, T Cummings,
S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, G Keeley, J Mason,

B Mortenson, I Schofield, C Tegolo, K Thomas and
D.Vernon

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 20 April 2021

Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Place: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil
Time: 7.00 pm
Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



https://councilstream.com/burycouncil

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021 (Pages 3 -
6)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 23™ March 2021 are
attached.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 - 106)

Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 107 - 122)

A Report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee is attached

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 123 - 128)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee
is attached

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 129 - 146)

A report from the Head of Development Management providing statistical
information on Enforcement activity between the 31 December 2020 to
31° March 2021.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 23 March 2021
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, ] Harris, M Hayes, G Keeley,

B Mortenson, I Schofield, C Tegolo and D.Vernon

Also in Councillors: C Cummins, T Holt & S Smith.
attendance:

Public Attendance: 5 members of the public were in virtual attendance at the
meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillors S Briggs, S Haroon, J Mason & K Thomas.

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Briggs, S Haroon,
J Mason & K Thomas.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY 2021
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 16" February 2021 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to
various applications for planning permission.

Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers
65525, 66058, 66177, 66226, 66308, 66366 and 66431.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Councillor S Smith and T Holt spoke as a Ward Representatives in relation to
planning application 66058.

Councillor C Cummins spoke as a Ward Representative in relation to planning
application 66177.

Delegated decisions:

Page13



Planning Control Committee, 23 March 2021

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and subject to the conditions
included: -

65015 Land at Morris Street, Radcliffe
Construction of 25 no. dwellings with associated access, landscaping and ancillary
works

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve with Conditions the
following application in accordance with the reasons put forward by
the Development Manager in the report and any supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:-

65525 Topping Mill, Topping Street, Bury, BL9 6DR
Change of use of former industrial premises (Class B2) into 15 no. residential
apartments (Class C3

3. That the following planning applications be deferred for a site visit
prior to consideration by the Committee:-

66058 55 Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 0QZ
Extension to form workshop (Class B2)

66177 18-20 Holcombe Village, Ramsbottom, Bury,
BL8 4LZ
Two storey rear extension with timber cladding to accommodate storage area

66226 26 West Drive, Bury, BL9 5DN
New dwelling in garden of existing house

4. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and any supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:-

66308 Land north of Heatherside Road, Ramsbottom,

Bury, BLO 9BX
Erection of 1no. bespoke, self-build and custom-build dwelling, access, driveway,
parking, landscaping and all other associated works

5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and any supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included with an
amended condition related to condition 8 and remaining boundaries: -

66366 Former Site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd,

Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 1NG
Site wide preparatory works, comprising the full demolition of the vacant industrial
building and ancillary structures, and remediation and earthworks in connection

Page 4



PCC.5

PCC.6

PCC.7

Planning Control Committee, 23 March 2021

with the future residential redevelopment of the site which has been granted
outline planning permission.

6. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and any supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:-

66431 Sports Pavilion, Heys Road, Prestwich
Erection of pergola and timber summerhouse

7. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Development Manager in the report and subject to the conditions
included: -

66472 115 Radcliffe Road, Bury, BL9 9LD

Change of use from cafe (Class E (b)) to hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) with
installation of flue/extractor system at rear

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted to
outline the contributions made by S106 obligations between 1 April 2018
and 31 March 2019 and summarise those agreements where obligations
are outstanding and those where the triggers for meeting obligations have

not yet been reached.
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

Pageb



Planning Control Committee, 23 March 2021

PCC.8 URGENT BUSINESS
No urgent business was reported.
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.25pm)

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 20 April 2021
By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

T
[...]
by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 7



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

Pobh=

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01

02

03

04

05

Township Forum - Ward: Bury East App No. 66058

Location: 55 Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 0QZ

Proposal: Extension to form workshop (Class B2)

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: Y

Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - North App No. 66064

Location: Former Tarmac Building Materials Ltd, Stopes Road, Little Lever, Bolton,
BL3 1NR

Proposal: Reserved Matters for means of access to the site (Bury Council) and

outline planning application for the demolition of the existing structures on
the site, and redevelopment of the site for a future residential
development of up to 132 no. dwellings and associated public open space,
with all matters reserved except for access (Bolton Council)

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N
Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 66177
Ramsbottom
Location: 18-20 Holcombe Village, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4LZ
Proposal: Rear extension to form a storage area
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: Y
Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Moorside App No. 66226
Location: 26 West Drive, Bury, BL9 5DN
Proposal: New dwelling in garden of existing house
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: Y
Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 66503
Ramsbottom
Location: Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8 4NS
Proposal: Variation of condition 12 of planning permission 64786 to remove the
green sedum seeded roofing system to the agricultural building from the
condition.
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Bury East ltem

Applicant: The Car People

Location: 55 Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 0QZ

Proposal: Extension to form workshop (Class B2)

Application Ref: 66058/Full Target Date: 15/02/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

The application was deferred from the March Planning Committee meeting for a site
visit.

Description

The site is circa 2 ha in area and relates to an existing car sales showroom and ancillary
servicing and workshop business on the site of a former bus depot, which was granted
approval for a change of use and built development under planning reference 63872 in
2019.

The existing bus depot building has been utilised as the main car showroom and sales area
and an extension to the west elevation has been added. The approved plan showed
parking to the north and east for staff and customers and a row of parking spaces,
including disabled parking along the southern boundary of the site to Back Fletcher Street.

The southern area of the site has not been formally laid out or demarcated for parking in
accordance with the approved scheme and the surfacing remains unfinished. A motor
cycle and cycle parking
[...]
m
access door

Loading bay door - Plastisol
coated sectional loading doors

Ernills Bakery - Virginia Mils - York Street —l
T
24

{

RED line indicates 25deg angle planning rule
taken from centre point of window.

+ ~_ | -

fary fence
/

4710 FFL 10 caves.

New boundary planting
! 21426 -
FFL 96.293 4 12830 comm

West Elevation 1:100

North Elevation 1:100

Dashed Line indicates Ernills Bakery - Virgiia Mis - York Street —l

e

East Elevation 1:100 o ST

Proposod - Elevatons

7.l rtroncs rfr o scsompanyig spacicaton Site Address:

2 .
51 Excosd 00 porson Gy BL900z

SEALE [ owe Jio8 6 oo
AT [ [oeon| o | o

11 Woodvale Crescent, Bingley
West Yorkshire, BD16 4A)
Tel-01274 317002
‘e.mail michael@madp co.uk
web: madp.co.uk

i<
o >



Ward: Radcliffe - North Item 02

Applicant: Harworth Group
Location: Former Tarmac Building Materials Ltd, Stopes Road, Little Lever, Bolton, BL3 1NR

Proposal: Reserved Matters for means of access to the site (Bury Council) and outline planning
application for the demolition of the existing structures on the site, and
redevelopment of the site for a future residential development of up to 132 no.
dwellings and associated public open space, with all matters reserved except for
access (Bolton Council)

Application Ref: 66064/Outline Planning Target Date: 13/01/2021
Permission

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The development site comprises the former tarmac business operation which is located in
the jurisdiction of Bolton Council but is accessed directly off the unclassified part of Stopes
Road which is within the Bury Borough. The development site is approximately 6.23
hectares and comprises buildings and structures reflective of its former use as a concrete
block manufacturer and aggregate recycling and storage operation. At the entrance to the
site is a single storey building that previously accommodated the administrative functions.

To the east of the access road into the site and directly adjacent to the site access
[...]
l approval from Bury LPA for
the access to the development site. The application under consideration by Bolton seeks
outline planning approval for the demolition of the structures on site and its re-development
for 140 no. dwellings with associated public open space.

The area around the entrance to the site is formed of different surfacing, part tarmac, part
block paved and part defined kerb edgings. There is a pedestrian footway of varying
degrees along most areas of Stopes Road, although this too is formed of irregular surfaces
in parts.

The proposed access would be from the existing entrance to the site with improvement
works to form dropped kerbs and tactile paving either side of the site entrance at the
unclassified Stopes Road/A6053 Stopes Road junction.

In terms of an emergency access to the site, it is proposed to provide a secondary access
off Stopes Road to the south of the main site entrance. In addition, it is also proposed to
provide an emergency access via the eastern end of the unclassified Stopes Road which
would be re-opened to provide a 3.5m to 4m wide emergency access with a drop kerb. The
access would be controlled by a collapsible or retractable bollard. This route would only be
used if the main entrance to the site was blocked or inaccessible in the event of an
emergency.

Relevant Planning History

65940 - Article 18 consultation from Bolton Council (ref 09246/20) - Outline planning
application for demolition of existing structures and erection of up to 140 no. residential
dwellings with associated public open spaces (access details only) - Raise Objections -
1/10/20

Bolton

09616/20 - Outline planning application for demolition of existing structures and erection of
up to 140 No. residential dwellings with associated public open spaces (access details only)
- Current application

09246/20 - Outline planning application for demolition of existing structures and erection of
up to 140 No. residential dwellings with associated public open spa
[...]
ack Width 2.500m
Lock to lock time ~ 4.00s

Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius  7.750m

DRAWN: CHECKED: DATE: SCALES:

WD AS 011220 | 1:500 at A3 - Unless Shown VN201653-D104 B




LOCATION PLAN

Wellington

Stopes Road Little Lever Harworth| - ENSE)

1:1250@A3 | October 2020 | HARO01LPO1/REV B




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - ltem
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Mala Cuisine Ltd

Location: 18-20 Holcombe Village, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4LZ

Proposal: Rear extension to form a storage area

Application Ref: 66177/Full Target Date: 26/01/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

The application was deferred from the March Planning Committee meeting for a site
visit.

Description

The application relates to an existing 2 storey stone built restaurant in the centre of
Holcombe Village and the Holcombe Conservation Area. It is considered a Non-Designated
Heritage Asset (NDHA) on the Council's Draft Local List. To the south are 3 storey stone
built residential cottages which are either Grade Il Listed Buildings or NDHA's To the rear
is Higher House and its grounds, a Grade |l Listed Building and opposite is the Shoulder of
Mutton Pub, also of a Grade Il Listed status.

Running along the rear of the site is Moor Road, a cobbled bridleway.

The restaurant fronts onto the main road which runs through the village whilst at the rear
the land rises resulting in the ground floor being sunken at the lower level comparative to
Moor Road with only the first floor of the property visible to view.

There is a narrow passageway which runs down the side and rear of the building at the
lower ground floor level. At the rear, the narrow passage is infilled by a flat roof single
storey timber barrel storeroom for the restaurant which is located at the lower ground floor
level and which is screened from views by the retaining wall which encloses the
passageway along the side and rear of the site boundary.

It is proposed to remove and replace the roof of the
[...]

1
1

v ANV

AIHSYINMO HI OSTY

—

FYOLS HIVHD

WOOY NOLLONNA

L e e e

ZZON Y0014 LS¥1d

3dvDS3 314
I I i

7 3WOLS ¥IA0
400y Lv14
L LIS NOILYOITddY

E JYOLS ¥IA0
400¥ Lv14

| 2 "ON Y004 anNoD3s
v 1v14 01 39aryg

€ "ON 13A3 1 IDNVYLNT

Page 6




NOILVAI13 3AIS ONILSIX3 NOILVAZ1E dV3d ONILSIX3

\

7
\\ e

2 7

\\\

\

v
N
\
W

i

avod FHOHSINTIH DNOTV NOILVAITE DNILSIX3

Page 64

L T L T

,GG, = ,G@@: — ,,@G@, 0o
— Fﬂ E— — m il T
,/ \ uﬁ uﬁ uﬁ 0o
\ ,GG, ,GG, — ,GG, -
|
|
] ]




P31 ubisap Add

[T — gg0-6wd

zwge

AVMIDVSSYd NI FHOLS NIE TYNYILXI

NVY1d 400714 ANNOYD d3S0Od0ud

=

NOLLdID3Y ANVENYLSIY
X
NIHOLII
dva
I
i
Q W
JWOLS 3Y0LS an| i |
“ydva Q003 AVMIDVSSYd @ m

NV1d 400714 LSYI4 d3S0d0dd

FYOLS HIVHD

WOOY NOLLONNA

uva

OIS ®
d34d 4004

¥3IN0 39ardg

3dvDS3 3u14
I I i

F0LS 901

JWOLS ¥IA0
400N 1v14

1v74 0L 39aryg

Page 65




2

NOILVA313 3dIS d3S0d0udd

7

NOILVA31d 3dIS d3S0Od0dd

v
N
\
W

NOILVAT1E dV3d d3S0d0dd

7
. \\
) 777777 \\% |
] ==
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ S
T 8
g
abueyd op
avod FHOHSIWTIH SNOTV NOILVAI1d d3S0d0dd
U oo
— 1
EE = ,GG@: ,,GGG, Wﬂ
] m C—— | 7 VIVNK 7 | C—— ——
] 1l 1l
jse oo & g —




P31 ubiseap Add

NOILVA31d 3dIS d3S0Od0udd

NOILVAITd 3dIS d3S0d0ud

= <<

(

§-

buppop 671 sequiL

NOILVATTE dv3d d3S0d0ud

N

o]

abueyd oN
avod IHOHSINTIH DNOTVY NOILYAITI d3S0d0dd

posadx yo|
cuonb suoys (OUBLO

Page 67

1] il L i
selii=!Nosslli—INeusiNi--
L _J:<|_<_>_:_J —
17 ! T T | @
jus] oo & g —

[ ]

o |




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Bury East - Moorside ltem

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Tierney

Location: 26 West Drive, Bury, BL9 5DN

Proposal: New dwelling in garden of existing house

Application Ref: 66226/Full Target Date: 16/02/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

The application was deferred from the March Planning Committee meeting for a site
visit.

Description

The application site consists of a semi-detached dwelling with a large garden to the front,
side and rear. The existing dwelling is constructed from a dark brick 
[...]
 85




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - Item 05
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Unsworth
Location: Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8 4NS

Proposal: Variation of condition 12 of planning permission 64786 to remove the green sedum
seeded roofing system to the agricultural building from the condition.

Application Ref: 66503/Full Target Date: 05/04/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site relates to a field which is used for the grazing of animals and is located
on a parcel of land which is located in the Green Belt, Special Landscape Area and West
Pennine Moors and is within the Holcombe Conservation Area.

The field comprises approximately 4 acres of land in a triangular form which is set on a
hillside and forms the lower part of the hill which is locally known as Holcombe Hill, with
Peel Monument, a Grade Il Listed Building at the summit.

The access to the field is taken from the northern most corner of the field which forms the
meeting of three roads, Moorbottom Road, Holcombe Old Road and Cross Lane.
Holcombe Old Road runs along the eastern boundary of the field and is at a much lower
level to the site. The road comprises a cobbled surface and is used by walkers and
residents who live along this stretch, and where there is a row of stone built terrace
cottages.

Moorbottom Road forms the western boundary and the highest part of the field and is
separated by a dry stone wall. It is an unmade track used by walkers although there are
some properties located along this stretch.

Cross Lane leads from the village centre along which are residential dwellings, some of a
Listed status or are Non-Designated Heritage Assets (NDHA's).

Permission was granted in July 2020 by Planning Committee for the erection of an
agricultural building, retention of a field shelter, pig arc and a replacement gate and gate
post (planning reference 64786).

In the meeting, the Planning C
[...]
h a monopitched roof.

The debate centres on whether the sedum green roof is necessary, essential and
reasonable to provide to deem the agricultural building as acceptable in terms of its visual
impact.

Applicant's case

The applicant has submitted a supporting statement to justify the removal of the green
sedum seeded roofing system to the agricultural building from condition 12 (landscaping).
For clarity, it is proposed to utilise green coloured fibre sheets.

The justification is summarised as follows:

e The sedum roof would require a more expensive form and significantly more robust
construction in order to support the heavier roof material which would also be difficult to
maintain in good condition.

e The proposed fibre cement roof sheeting would be an appropriate material for this type
of agricultural building. With a matt finish, the roof would be a non-reflective material in
a soft green to blend into the landscape.

e The roof would have a mono-pitched design, tilting westwards and therefore the roof
plane would not be visible from the east.

e Views from the south and north would be oblique and views further reduced by the
planted mound/bund.

e The roof would be seen from Moorbottom Road to the west, but not from a significant
stretch of this road.

There would be no views of the roof from paths around Peel Tower.

e Interms of colour and texture, a sedum roof would require a different type and finish of
landscaping and therefore would not match or reflect the existing vegetation on the
surrounding fields or hillside in the vicinity.

The applicant's statement also includes assessment of the visual impact of the proposed
build and from which directions the roof would be visible. The tilt of the monopitched roof
westwards, the cut and fill operation, the screening of the building by the boundary wall and
the topography of the surrounding landform would result in relatively minimal views and the
roof would only be perceptible from areas to the east and o
[...]
320

Pagsd No 50



Viewpoints

7 Car Park

Tower View

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

N

Y

Bk

COUNCIL

APP. NO 66503

A
WE
[

ADDRESS: Land to the south of Moorbottom Road

S

Holcombe

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 98




66503

Photo 1

w
v J«
ol

Page 99



66503

Photo 2

Page 100



66503

Photo 3

Page 101



66503

Photo 4

Page 102



land at Moorbottom Road,
Bury, BL8 4NF

Proposed Location Plan V3

)
| b \
| \ "
1 | )
1 I )
| !

\ I

\ I
\ |
\ \
\ \
\ \
1 \
1 \
\
!
\ I
|
\ ]
Vo £ \ 1

Proposed
Agricultural Building :

Pig Arc

Approx. Location of
Soil mound screening
views looking uphill

Field Shelter

Produced on Aug 29, 2019.
© Crown copyright and database right 2019 (licence number 100059532).

P Wi .Compan
Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior permission of PM E %@103 p y
Ordnance Survey. { rtaro ’ = i

@ The land app

| |
| i
|
]
)
)
\ i
)
) i
] \
) i
| i
] i
] !
) i
\ !
\ i
) i
) i
1 |
) i
] i
\ i
] i
] !
i i
1 1
] i
] |
] !
) i
i
' '
| 1
] i
) !
] i
) i
[+ i
] i
] i
] {
i
|
i
]
i
)
!
\
i
]
!
)
)
i
]
|
)
|
i
i
]
‘ i
]
i
g [
]
i
i
i
]
i
]
i
|
!
]
|
)
!
)
i
|
i
)
!
|
!
S
|
v 32|
) o
8N
' =
1§
&
] Car Par
]
]

A
)

)
)

; i
| i
]

|| -
\

i
|

i
]

[ i

]
i
)
[j‘ :
1
)
i
‘I
i
] L
[
| =
i .
] Y
i
\
i

- |

1
!

| | D
\ i
) i
\ 1
] 1
] 1
) 1
] '
]

\ i
1 i
] i
) i
| 1
] '
) i

i

1

Tower View

20 m
Scale 1:1250 (at A4)



5

25 A2

008

3 no Betula/pendula

3 no Crataegus mo{wogyna
PYCHl

0 0
~ <
3

& 5

FFL 248.64

203

W

s T®

oaaTA

pres 8

[EnY
o
S

3no Crataegus

Z
_ Q
TR Oy

%
®

N

A1)

25\ L

7
il

haos°

et

taegus monogyna
032

o2

2
,L.G

Y

a8

prH

ey

PLANT SCHEDULE

Latin name

Height /Girth cm

Density

Quantity

English name pecification

Trees

Grass seed mix: Following completion of works,
mounding shall be re-seeded with a seed mix
suitable for acid soils such as Heritage Acid
Soils 80% Grass Seed Wil
[...]
lication. However, as I have
found the proposal unacceptable despite the amendments made, I am satisfied
that no party would be prejudiced by my having based my decision on the
revised drawing in this case.

Conclusion

15. The proposal would harm the character and appearance of the area and would

conflict with the development plan taken as a whole. Other material
considerations do not indicate that the decision should be made other than in
accordance with the development plan. Therefore, for the reasons given, I
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Jillian Rann

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 127 3


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR INFORMATION

COUNCIL

Agenda Ite@@][ﬁy

Agenda
Item

7

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

20t April 2021

SUBJECT:

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO - HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL (NON KEY DECISION)

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This Report provides statistical information on
Enforcement activity between 31st December 2020 to
31st March 2021

OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to note the Report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise
regarding risk management N/A

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

N/A

Equality/Diversity implications:

No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer:

Yes Comments

Pagg 129




Wards Affected: ALL

Scrutiny Interest: N/A
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council
1.0 BACKGROUND

This report presents
[...]
umber of Notices/Actions 1

Pagg 131




2.0 ISSUES

CURRENT STAFFING LEVELS AND WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Enforcement Team currently comprises of a Senior Planning Enforcement
Officer and a Planning Enforcement Officer, who are employed full time. The
Officers deal with complaint cases on a Borough wide basis, in accordance with
the Council’s Customer Charter for the Planning Enforcement Service.

3.0 WORKLOAD/COMPLAINT CASES RECEIVED AND TRENDS
IDENTIFIED

Table 1 above sets out statistical information for the period 31st December
2020 to the 31st March 2021.

During this period, we received 123 complaints that required a formal
investigation, this number appears to be slightly higher than previous years.
Out of the 123 complaints, it has been determined that 48 have breaches of
planning control following investigation.

It should be noted that complaints that have been logged towards the end of
the month are still being investigated as we are awaiting responses from
owners.

Where a site visit is required, we are currently visiting sites within 5 working
days. This can vary due to the need to access a site safely when considering
the current Covid restrictions.

We are still dealing with a number of initial complaints due to the Covid
situation. Noise and boundary disputes along with running a business (working
from home) account for the bulk of this type of complaint. Some of these are
not logged, following a description from the complainant, as they are not of a
planning nature.

There are a number of formal notices that were served in the previous quarter
that are pending. In one instance, a planning application was received and is
still being considered. Another instance is were information has been received
in respect of planning conditions and is being considered by the appropriate
department. These are monitored and if further action is required we will of
course take appropriate action.

Food/Drink Establishments and ‘Pop-Ups’

The team have had a rise in
[...]
velopment Management
Regulation and Resources

3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury BL9 OEJ

Tel: 0161 253 5291
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Paggsl46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2021
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 01
	Item 02
	Item 03
	Item 04
	Item 05

	5 Delegated Decisions
	Agenda Item 5 Delegated Decisions.pdf
	Crystal Reports - Delegated decisions by war.pdf

	6 Planning Appeals
	Agenda Item 6 Appeals.pdf
	3264665 - Appeal Decision - 65867.pdf

	7 Planning Enforcement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 20 April 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 
Councillors S Briggs, T Cummings, J Harris, M Hayes, 

G Keeley, J Mason, B Mortenson, I Schofield and D.Vernon 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 

3 members of the public were present virtually at the 

meeting. 
 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor S Haroon, Councillor C Tegolo and Councillor 
K Thomas 

 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Haroon, C Tegolo 
and K Thomas. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 

various applications for planning permission.  
 
Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers 

66064, 66177, 66226 and 66503. 
  

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 
  

A written statement was read out on behalf of Councillor C Cummins who spoke as 
a Ward Representatives in relation to planning application 66503. 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to the conditions included:- 
 
66058        55 Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 0QZ 



Planning Control Committee, 20 April 2021  

 
 

 
2 

Extension to form workshop (Class B2) 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the 

conditions included:- 
 
66064       Former Tarmac Building Materials Ltd, Stopes Road,  

Little Lever, Bolton, BL3 1NR  
Reserve matters for means of access to the site (Bury Council) and outline 

planning application for the demolition of the existing structures on the site, and 
redevelopment of the site for a future residential development of up to 132 no. 
dwellings and associated public open space, with all matters reserved except for 

access (Bolton Council) 
 

66177        18-20 Holcombe Village, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4LZ   
Two storey rear extension with timber cladding to accommodate storage area 
 

66226        26 West Drive, Bury, BL9 5DN 
New dwelling in garden of existing house 

 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included with an amended condition related to condition 12 to add 

stock proof fencing:-  
 
66503        Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe,  

Bury BL8 4NS 
Variation of condition 12 of planning permission 64786 to remove the green 

sedum seeded roofing system to the agricultural building from the condition. 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 

recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers 
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 

recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.   

 
Delegated decision: 
 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 



 Planning Control Committee, 20 April 2021 

 
 

 
3 

PCC.7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted to provide 

statistical information on Enforcement activity between the 31st December 2020 to 
the 31st March 2021. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.07pm) 
 

 


